
ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 6, 2020

CASE NO. 19-7064

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL. HARRY BARKO,

Appellant,

v.

HALLIBURTON COMPANY, *et al.*,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia (No. 05-cv-1276-RCL)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Michael D. Kohn
David K. Colapinto
Stephen M. Kohn
Todd Yoder
Kohn, Kohn & Colapinto, LLP
1710 N Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: 202-342-6980
mk@kkc.com
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY	vi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. E-DISCOVERY COPYING COSTS.....	4
A. KBR Did Not Contest the Holding in <i>CBT Flint</i> That Costs for Non-Produced Documents Cannot Be Taxed Under 28 U.S.C. § 1920(4). ...	4
B. KBR Offers No Persuasive Argument That This Court Should Find the Remaining Contested E-Discovery Copying Costs Are Taxable Under § 1920(4).....	6
C. Hosting Costs Are Not Taxable Under § 1920(4).	11
D. All but \$362.41 of KBR’s Internal and External E-Discovery Labor Costs Are Not Taxable Under § 1920(4).....	14
E. Costs for the Conversion of Documents into an E-Discovery Platform Format Are Not Taxable Under § 1920(4).	17
II. TRANSCRIPT COSTS.....	22
III. EXTERNAL COPYING COSTS	22
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AgJunction LLC v. Agrian Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3031088 (D. Kan. May 2, 2016).....	19
<i>Akanthos Capital Mgmt., LLC v. CompuCredit Holdings Corp.</i> , 2 F. Supp. 3d 1306 (N.D. Ga. 2014).....	11
<i>Balance Point Divorce Funding, LLC v. Scrantom</i> , 305 F.R.D. 67 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	11
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	7
<i>BDT Prods., Inc. v. Lexmark Int’l, Inc.</i> , 405 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Bond Safeguard Ins. Co. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 12835944 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 6, 2015).....	17
<i>CBT Flint Partners, LLC v. Return Path, Inc.</i> , 737 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	1, 2, 5, 9, 11, 12, 13, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Close-Up Int’l, Inc. v. Berov</i> , 2007 WL 4053682 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2007).....	24
<i>Colosi v. Jones Lang LaSalle Ams., Inc.</i> , 781 F.3d 293 (6th Cir. 2015).....	1, 2, 10, 18, 19, 22
<i>Country Vintner of N.C., LLC v. E. & J. Gallo Winery Inc.</i> , 718 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2013).....	1, 2, 10, 16, 22
<i>Crouch v. Teledyne Cont’l Motors, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 203408 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 17, 2013).....	24
<i>D&B Countryside, L.L.C. v. Newell</i> , 217 B.R. 72 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1998).....	17
<i>DSS Tech. Mgmt. v. Taiwan Semiconductor Mfg. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 5942316 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 12, 2016)	16

<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Icebreaker Ltd. v. Gilmar S.P.A.</i> , 2013 WL 22713 (D. Or. Feb. 20, 2013).....	23
<i>Imperium IP Holdings (Cayman), Ltd. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 4038886 (E.D. Tex. Sep. 13, 2017)	16
<i>In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.</i> , 779 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2015).....	1, 16, 22
<i>In re Penn Cent. Transp. Co.</i> , 530 F.2d 183 (3d Cir. 1980).....	23, 24
<i>In re Ricoh Co. Patent Litig.</i> , 661 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	13, 14
<i>Johnson v. Holway</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2007)	24
<i>Kouichi Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	7, 17
<i>Laura P. v. Haverford Sch. Dist.</i> , 2009 WL 1651286 (E.D. Pa. June 12, 2009)	25
<i>Nobel Biocare USA, LLC v. Technique D’usage Sinlab, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 819911 (E.D. Va. Mar. 4, 2013)	16
<i>Osseiram v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 152 (D.D.C. 2014)	24
<i>Powell v. Home Depot, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 4116488 (S.D. Fla. Sep. 14, 2010).....	16
<i>Race Tires Am., Inc. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Corp.</i> , 674 F.3d 158 (3d Cir. 2012).....	1, 2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 16, 22
<i>Split Pivot, Inc. v. Trek Bicycle Corp.</i> , 154 F. Supp. 3d 769 (W.D. Wisc. 2015).....	11

Vehicle Mkt. Research, Inc. v. Mitchell Int’l, Inc.,
 2017 WL 2734588 (D. Kan. June 26, 2017)..... 19

Warner Chilcott Labs. Ir. Ltd. v. Impax Labs., Inc.,
 2013 WL 1876441 (D.N.J. Apr. 18, 2013) 24

Yong Fang Lin v. Tsuru of Bernards, LLC,
 2011 WL 2680577 (D.N.J. July 8, 2011)..... 25

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1920 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 14, 17, 22, 23, 24, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

154 Cong. Rec. H10270 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 2008)..... 7

154 Cong. Rec. S9897, S9898 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 2008) 7

Judicial Conference, *Report of the Proceedings of the Judicial Conference of the United States* (March 18, 2003) 8, 9
